
November 7, 1962 COM?-'1..ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR :MEETING 

The Board of ~ommissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury and Patton present,.Sullins absent. 

The minutes of meetings held October 2 and 3 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and 
' approved for payment. 

Wyo. Retirement System 
· Wyo. Retirement System 
· Pacific Power & Light 
· James Casbman, M.D. 
· Fred W. Potter 
• R. G. Engstrom 
· Mary G. Bradford 

· Iris Delude 
· Ellen W. Erickson 
· Lillian Newell 
· Betty Sheehan 
· Laverne J. Ziler 
· Joel H. · Hays 
· Mary Aydelott 

Ruth H. Hornbeck 
Frances White 
Mina T. Woodhouse 

R. A. Hakala 
Ida H. Johnson 
Myrtle McJunkin 
C. w. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Patricia L. 'Uigley 
lrvin A. Bertra"ll 
William E. Francis 
Paul r·uuz 
Dewey Green 

Byron Knowles 
Robert Korkow 
Frank McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Oscar A. Hall 
John R. Srpyth 

· Larry Bustos 
Donna J. Ganner 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Sarah Sue Ingram 

Charlotte Remick 
rtuth .M. Gables 
Mary C. Ln.gstrom 

. "' o • .c.. astle 
· Jake Cruz 

Alfredo uonzales 
Carl H • .knderson 
Roy L. Bedford 
George .lt'. JJuckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 

Robert J • .1.t·itzgerald 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
James ~. Lucas 
Buster Makinen 
Joe 1'1a sea rena s 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
·Lauralee Schinkel 

Frank R. Tatum 
Fredrick E. Woodward 
James E. Cash~an, M. D. 
Lavonna Engstrom 

·Betty McGinness 
Verbatim Reporting 
Rawlins Gas & Oil "'o. 
Pitney - Bowes Inc. 
Burroughs Corporation 
Monroe Calculating Mach. Co., Inc. 

Official Ho bile Heme 1':kt Rpt. 
Frankel 1.,arbon & nibbcn Go. 
International Assoc. of Assessing 

· George ~delott . 
Paul R. Fultz 

•Frank Mcvonald 
C. W. Ogburn 

Quarterly Social Security 
Teachers Retirement 
Electric Service 
Salary - Health Officer - Sept. 
R & B Gravel 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary - Deputy County Clerk 

Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
" n " " 
II 

n 

" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
. II 

" 
- Salary - Treasurer 

Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 

Salary - Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~ssessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Stenographer - Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heri.ff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 

-
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jaiior 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Co. Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~torney 
Salary - Sec. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Co. Sup' t · 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~u~•t 
Salary - Sec. Co. Agent 

Salary - Clerk of Court 
Salarv - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court 
Salary - J.P. & Act. Coroner 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 

R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Foreman 
R & B Labor 
... & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
.l:t & B Labor 

R & B Labor 
- R & B Labor 

Salary - Co. Health Officer-Oct. 
Salary - Assist. Co. ~lerk 
Sec. to Public Health Nurse 
Co. Commissioners & Co. Assessor 
Supplies 
Rnetal of Equip. 
Eqµipment - Treasurer 
Haint of E,wip • 

.:Supplies 
Supplies 
1963 MP.mbership 
Expense - Sheriff's Office 

Expense Sheriff's Office · 
ExIJense - Sherif£'s erfice 
Expense - Sheriff 

$ 1986.69 
68.68 

188.06 
169.53 
125.00 
3.53.87 
J20.80 

2.39.44 
268.17 
2.51.39 
248.26 
278.l7 
J69.6.5 
247 .37 
2.58.26 
256.54 
.30.5.27 

J?J.86 
2J8.39 
J04.28 
394.94 
.356.99 
257.59 
286.46 
187.26 
118.31 
J4.J. 70 

72.66 
72.66 

226.79 
Jl4.77 
372.60 
Jl4.49 
257.28 
J44.87 
276.18 
2.58.26 

J49.65 
305.27 

74.24 
179.80 
340.16 
240.15 
J06.28 
306.46 
Jl6.28 
Jl6.28 

JJ6.28 
JJ6.28 
316.28 
445.18 
286~46 
286~46 
Jl6.28 
3.39.06 
.359.48 
39.44 

Jl6.28 
306.28 
179.53 

45.69 
2J6.62 
222.JO 

2.60 
J0.10 

52.5.00 
24.00 

10.00 
6.oo 

20.00 
1J.J2 

2.47 
.55-98 
61.40 

I; 
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Roy Sims 
Continental Oil Co. 
Mobil Oil Co. 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Standard Oil Div. Arn. Oil 
Texaco, Inc. 
W~~- State Highway Dept. 
Legalcraft Co. 

Donna J. Connor 
Boughton - YQfflin Co. 
Nat 11 Soc. fqr Prevention of Blindness 
,John Crow 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Joan L • .toss 
Dick G. Hiser 
Eugene E. Inloes 
C. L. Bates 
C. A. Brimmer 
Robert .u. Paul, M. D. 
West Pub. Co. 
F. B. Cronberg 
}'Qldred Jesmer 
Kels Nickell 

Photostat Corporatiqn 
Board of Public Utilities 
Childress Electric 
City Steam Laundry 
Eddies Plumbing & Heating 
Ferguson MercAntile Co. 
G. M. Halsey, M. D. 
Northern Gas Co. 
C. W. Ogburn 
G. G. Stoddard, D. D.S. 

Doroth? Dunham 
L. C. reeburg 
Sandra Rafter 
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co. 
Chamber of Commerce 
Wyoming Girls School 
Robert Jack Smith 
Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 
Mountain States T & T Co. 

The Daily Times 
The Times Stationers 
Acme Radiator Works 
Brakes, Inc. 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Continental Uil ~o. 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 
Cummins Wyoming, Inc. 

Enc~npment Garage 
Dixon Garage 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Robert D. Jackson 
:t-'.ary B. Landon 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Lefforge Motor Co. 
Lloyd's Standard 
National Fleet Service 
Oasis Service 
Painter Lumber Co. 

Platte Valley Service 
Standard Oil Div Am. Oil. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
U. S. Welding Co. 
Walcott Service station 
Wortham .Ma~hinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotive 
Workman's Printing . 
Sinclair liefining Co. 

Dewey Green 
S. & S. Repair 
The l'd.lls Co. 
Addressograph-Multi-Corp. 
Western Union Tele. Co. 
Frank S. Conaway 
Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
Bi-Rite Drug Co •. 
Kinnaman Supply vo. 
McGee Murphy Inc. 

Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Gar.Expense 
State Radio 
Supplies~ Co. ~ttorney 

Expense - Co. Sup•t 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Rent - County Coroner 
Quarterly Salary - Co. Agent 
Mileage of HDA 
Mileage - Co. Agent 
Mileage - Assist. Co. Agent 
Court Attorney 
Lunacy Commission 
Lunacy Commission 
Law Library 
Rent - Salary - Expense - J.P. 
Rent - Salary J.P. 
Rent J. P. 

Depreciation 
Water Rent 
Supplies 
Laundry - CH & Jail 
Maint. & R & B Parts 
.>upplies 
Care of Prisoners 
Gas Service 
Care of Prisoners 
Care of Prisoners 

Mileaze - Co. Health Nurse 
Mileage - Advisory Meeting 
Mileage - Assist. Co. Health Nurse 
Telephone - July through October 
Advertising 
Care of Girls 
Printing & Publishing 
Care of boys 
Printing & Publishin~ 
Telephone Service 

Advertising 
Supplies 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Parts 
it & B Parts 
R & B tarts 

R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas, Oil & Tires 
.... & B Tires .... 

& B Meals 
Bridge 1"..aterial 
R & B Parts 
.11. & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas, Oil & Tires 
R & B Parts 

R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & BParts 
R & B Parts 

_ ... upplies 
Sheriff - Car Ex:pense 

Ex~ense Dep. Sheriff 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Na int. of Equip. . 
Telegrams - 3 Mos. C~ock Rental 
Salary - Rent of JP 
Care of Prisoners 

Care of Prisoners & New Equip. 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 

24.22 
47,14 
3.94 

19.77 
. 86. 9J 

2.21 
60.00 
14.00 

100.00 
17.12 
14.0~ 
4.5.00 

40.5.00 
118 • .51 

94.20 
18.5.40 
100.00 
12.00 
10.00 

168.2.5 
4.5.00 
32.00 
20.00 

685.57 
55.75 
50.71 
.7.20 
18.36 
35.26 
. 4.00 
100.24 
7.57.50 

10.00 

2.5.03 
8.00 

170.94 
46.42 

800.00 
62.00 
J.02 

1.5 • .50 
J6.80 

502 • .54 

171.66 
809.31 

4.5.00 
20.06 

170.57 
4.70 

5.70 
907.0.5 
10.44 

1.5.26 
89.16 
66.34 
65.00 

6.8.5 
. 9.19 

~7.82 
_54.30 

204.06 
64 • .54 
42.81 

18.88 
.50.76 
11.11 
37.20 

4.J.5 
23.5.80 
110.21 

4.5. 7.5 
2J.74 

155.8.5 
· 3.60 

1103.01 
419.88 
11.92 

114.78 
13.00 

621.68 
174.97 

. 19.88 
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Currey's Texaco Service 
Troxell Chevrolet Co. 
Bill's Conoco Service 
Stan I s Garage 
Pine Motor lodge & Cafe 
The Saratoga Sun 
Hiway Alignment 
Elk Mountain Trading Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
Ralph W. Jons 

Donald Johnson 
Continental Div. Aviation 
Rasmussen's 

~ U.S. Pencil o., Inc. 
Rawlins Sanitary Col. System 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Wyoming ~tomotive 
S. B. Patton 
George R. Salisbury 
R. G. ,c;ngstrom 

Joel H. Hays 
Rasmussen's 
City Steam Laundry . 
Minter Mercantile Co. 
James .:iullins 
Allen W. Mace 
Tad E. Hobbs 
Joel Hays 
Rawlins Insurers 

R. A. Hakala 
lefforge Motor Co. 
Mountain States Telephone Co. 
Shorty's Garage 
Foster Plumbing Heating 
Frank Stocks 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Consolidated Freightways 

District No. 1 Pree.No.I-Rawlins 
Dist. No. l' Pree. No. 2 - Rawlins 
Dist. No. 2 Prec.No.l - Rawlins 
Ra\Jlins 2-2 
Ra'1lins J-1 
Ra~lins J-2 
Ra~lins J-3 
La'!lont 4-1 
Saminoe Dam 4-2 
I.e9 6-1 

Shirley Basin 6-2 
Me~icine Bow 7-1 
Ha:r,na 8-1 
Ell}lo 8-2 
Elk Mountain 9-1 
Mcfadden 10-1-
Sa:ratoga 11-1 
Riyerside 12-J 
Bepnett lJ-1 

Ryp.n ParklJ-J 
Co;I.lins 14-1 
En~ampment 14-2 
Sayery 15-1 
D~on 15-2 
BaQ'.2'5 15-J 
waj.cott 16-1 
Sinclair 17-1 

Th~ Denver Brick & Pipe Co. 
Th~ First National Bank 
Wy9ming Retirement System 
Th~ Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Wy9ming Retirement System 
Wyp. "'orkmen' s Compensation 
Wyo. Workmen's Compensation 

R. & B Gas & Oil 
R. & B Parts 
ii & B Gas . & Oil 
R & B '.Lires 
Meals & lodging Co. Surveyor 
Advertising . 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
R & B Gas & Otl 
Advertising 
Salary - \:]ater Commissioner:,: 

Salary - Water Commissioner - Aug. & Sept. 
~ileage - Sheriff 
~upplies - Sheriff 
Supplies - Co. Attorney 
Drayage 
Salary & Rent of JP 
R & B Parts 
Salary - Co. Commissioner 
Salary - Mile. Co. Commissioner 
Mil. & Exp. 

l'.ileag~ 
wupplies 
laundry 
n & B Gas & Oil , 
Salary & Mileage Co. ~ommissioner 
Salary - Mil. - Exp~ - Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Surveyor's Assist. 
Assignments 
Insurance 

Mil & Exp. 
~• & B Gas & Oil 
Right of Way 
R & B Parts 
Repairs to CH 
R & B Parts 
.Clectric Service 
Freight 

General Election Expense 
II 

II 

" 
II 

II 

II 

" 
ti 

II 

II 

ti 

ti 

ti 

II 

ti 

II 

ti 

ti 

II 

n 
( , 

II 

II 

II 

II 

n 
II 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

R &_B Culverts 

n 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Witpholding Tax - ·october 1962 
Socia1·security - October 1962 
Groµp Life Ins. 
Group Health ~ns. 
Teacher's rtetirement 
~ & v Dept. & Janitors 
Feace Of,ficers 

Thereupon the board adjourned until the-following day. 

8.90 
50.81 

.24.76 
159.62 
107.75 

93.72 
61.29 
12.65 
17.25 
65.12 

. 
261.25 
225.00 

4.05 
20.11 
10.00 

112.8J 
4.70 

42.65 
177.48 
181.79 

17.70 
5.74 
6.oo 

448.J8 
162 • .5.5 
.57J.06 
214.96 
71.04 

3287 • .56 

55.40 
25 • .54 

246,27 
7.00 

14.98 
16:00 

189.97 
2.50 

209.75 
110 • .50 
192.50 
120 • .50 
155.50 
195 • .50 
205 • .50 
4J.5.5 
J6.oo 
72.00 

89.85 
126.15 
125.14 

47.64 
75.64 
82.64 

176.90 
46.80 
4J.OO 

40.00 
61.00 
94.00 
J6.64 
52.39 

lOJ.28 
JJ.00 

147.90 

828.34 
2437.20 
635.14 

49.60 
148.20 
16.65 
6J.OO 
41.24 

'' 
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r 



340. 

- - -- ----- -- ·-· . . . 

November 8, 1962 The Board re~umed its session, Salisbury and Sullins rresent, Patton absent. 

ABATEMENTS AS FOU.OWS were allowed by the Board. 
Henry Freeburg, Rawlins Poll tax account over age. 
J. W. Joyce, Rawlins Erroneous assessment 
Nellie A. Sims, Rawlins Erroneous assessment 
Albert L. WiJ son, Fawlins Erroneous assessment 
Louis A. Branch, Rawlins Errcneous assessment 

SCHQOL TREAS. B0!\1) of R. Richard De Somber Dist No. 33 approved in t.h3 amount of $9000.00 

$ 2.00 
22.13 
~-30 
2.64 

29.02 

TJ?A.l\lSFER OF YJ.ALT BEVERAGE Ll:CENSE No. 223 from Alice G. Vondrasek, Red Hills Seriri.ce, :Muddy ·G:ip, Wyomine to 
,.Tames L • and Opal P. Kelsey of t.½e same addr<;ss was approved by the board. This license expires on October 7, 
1963. 

~ THAYER ROAD: A letter was received from the Wyoming Highway Department requesting designation of this road 
~-¼:las a portion of the County road system. This road is described as follows: The Board of Commissioners·agreed 

· to designate this road as a County road, From the intersection of Davis and \\'ashington Streets in the City of 
Rawlins southeasterly for a distance of approximately one mile to the east quarter corner of Section 21, T.21N., 
R. 87 W •. of the 6th P. M., Wyoming. The County Surveyor was instructed to complete the description and enter 
in the County Road Plat . book. 

There 

December 4, 1962 

the meeting was adjourned. 

COI1MISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGUUB. }1EZTING 

The.Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., all members present, Salisbury chairman • 
. 

The.minutes of meetings held November 7 and 8 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and 

approved.for payment. 

C.H. Jheehan, Postmaster 
Wortham .Machinery Company 
John R. Smyth 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary G. Bradford 
Iris Delude 
Ellen W. Erickson 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
I.aVerne J. Ziler 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina T. ~oodhouse 

Gladys Achenbach 
Mary Aydelott 
Ruth H. Hornbeck 
Frances White 
R. A. Hakala 
:Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida H. Johnson 
C. w. Ogburn 
George Ayd~lott 
Patricia Quigley 

Irvin A. Bertram 
Paul Fultz 
Dewey.Green 
:ayron Knowles 
Robert Korkow 
Frank: .McDonald 
Charles Ross 
Oscar A. Hall 
I.arry Bustos · 
Sherry J. Rodabaugh 

Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Sarah Sue Ingram 
Charlotte Remick 
Ruth M. Cables 
Mary C. E~gstrom 
o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Alfredo Gonzales 
Carl H. Anderson 

Postage 
R & B - New Equipnent 
Salary - Deputy County Attorney 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. County wlerk 
Salary - Dep. County Clerk 
Salary - Connty Treasurer 
Salary - Dep~ County Treasurer 

Salary - Dep. County 1reas. 
Salary - Dep. County Treas. 
Salary - Dep. County Treas. 
Salary - Dep. County Treas. 
Salary - County Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - County ~heriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Sheriff's Steno. 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. oJheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. ojheriff &·Jailor 

,Salary - County Attorney 
Salary - Secretary -Co. Attorney 
Salary - Assist. Co. Attorney 

Salary - Co. ojupt. of Schools 
SalariJ - Dep. Co. ~pt. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Clerk of Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court 
SalarJ - J.P an1 Acting Coroner 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
R & B Labor 

$ 500.00 
7000.00 
314.49 
358.53 
320.80 
239.44 
248.26 
251.39 
248.26 
278.17 
374.31 
305.27 

226.71 
247.37 
258.26 
256.54 
378.52 
304.28 
238.39 
399.60 
356.99 
257.59 

286.46 
118.31 
343. 70 

72.66 
75.00 

226.79 
314.77 
377 .26 
257.28 
34.66 

352.53 
276.18 
258.26 
354.31 
30.5.27 

18.54 
191.80 
J40.16 
240.1.5 
J06.28 


